

No. 22-30509

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

WAYLON BAILEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

RANDELL ILES, in his individual capacity;
MARK WOOD, in his official capacity as Sheriff,
Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TECHFREEDOM AND
THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Louisiana, No. 1:20-cv-01211

Corbin K. Barthold
TECHFREEDOM
110 Maryland Ave., NE, #205
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 803-2867
cbarthold@techfreedom.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The District Court Misapplied The First Amendment	4
II. The District Court Misunderstood The Spontaneous, Fluid, And Often Playful Nature Of Internet Speech.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	3, 5, 6
<i>FDRLST Media, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 35 F.4th 108 (3d Cir. 2022)	1
<i>NetChoice v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	1
<i>Novak v. City of Parma</i> , 932 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	10, 12
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	2
<i>PETA v. Young</i> , No. 20-cv-02913 (E.D. Tex. 2020)	2
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919)	3, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	4, 11
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4
 Statutes	
La. R.S. § 14:40.1(A)	4
 Other Authorities	
Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011)	9, 10
Emma Camp, <i>Yes, You Can Yell ‘Fire’ in a Crowded Theater</i> , Reason (Oct. 27, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3UiB7j8	7
Ethan May, <i>Facebook Events Invite People to Yell, Angry Tweet and Throw Shoes at Hurricane Florence</i> , IndyStar (Sept. 13, 2018), available at https://bit.ly/3WWkLhA	10
Jeff Kosseff, <i>America’s Favorite Flimsy Pretext for Limiting Free Speech</i> , The Atlantic (Jan. 4, 2022), available at https://bit.ly/3tb6nV8	7
Ken White, <i>Three Generations of a Hackneyed Apologia For Censorship Are Enough</i> , Popehat (Sept. 19, 2012), available at https://bit.ly/3zTNeuW	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
Lyrissa B. Lidsky & Linda R. Norbut, <i>#I 🇺🇸U: Considering the Context of Online Threats</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 1885 (2018)	9
Megan R. Murphy, <i>Context, Content, Intent: Social Media’s Role in True Threat Prosecutions</i> , 168 U. Pa. L. Rev. 733 (2020).....	9
Renée DiResta, <i>The Supply of Disinformation Will Soon Be Infinite</i> , The Atlantic (Sept. 20, 2020), available at https://bit.ly/3zSanOk	11
So Yeon Park, et al., <i>Dancing With Ambiguity Online: When Our Online Actions Cause Confusion</i> (2022)	9
Trevor Timm, <i>It’s Time to Stop Using the ‘Fire in a Crowded Theater’ Quote</i> , The Atlantic (Nov. 2, 2012), available at https://bit.ly/3NIWEyV	6, 7
